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~ Confidential;
For Settlement Purposes Only

Via Facsimile and Hand Delivery

Re:  North Carolina Veterinary Medical Board / Kevin Monce, D.V.M.

Dear Michael:

'In response to your letter I recei.ved Monday afternoon, Committee 1 has considered all of
your points and made the changes set forth on the enclosed revised Consent Order.

Ienclose aredline version plus three bond ori

ginals. The Committee requests that Dr. Monce

sign the originals so that the Committee, at its meeting tomorrow afternoon beginning at 1:00 p.m.

at the Veterinary Medical Board office, can know

presented on Friday at the full Board meeting.

Please understand the Committee is not being
again until June. This matter needs

this matter is concluded. The Otder will be

presumptuous, but the Board will not meet
to be resolved tomotrow, if it will be resolved. The Committee

has bent over backwards to accommodate the concerns of Dr. Motice, both in the original Consent
Order and in this final version.

The Committee had hoped to receive a response to our request for a clear statement of his
relationship with VetSound, Inc. currently, Actually that was done in an attempt to accommodate
yourrequest that these matters not be revisited in the future. Not having received it, it is too late to
review that now, but I anticipate that Dr. Monce will want to clear any questions up in the very near
future. '

Although not necessary for the settlement of this matter, the Committee awaits a response 7
to my letter relating to the DEA license application.
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Michael Crowell, Esq.
April 2, 2003
Page 2

I'will be here later this afternoon and will be at the Veterinary Medical Board office (715-
7720} beginning at 8:00 a.m. tomorrow. Please call.

Sincer:

GGH:jh
Enclosure
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. BEFORE THE
- NORTH CAROLINA VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA
THE NORTH CAROLINA Ay
VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD, )
)
Petitioner, )
) .
Vs. ) CONSENT ORDER
) Complaint No. 00006-1-1
KEVIN A. MONCE, D.V.M. ) and 00048-2-1
)
License No. 3661, )
)
Respondent. )

THIS CONSENT ORDER is before the North Carolina Veterinary Medical Board ("Board")
for consideration and entry upon recommendation of the Board’s Committee on Investigation No.
. 1, and with the consent of Kevin A. Monce, D.V.M. ("Dr. Monce"), a licensee of this Board. After
.éohsideraﬁon of the matters and things on which the Order is based, the Board makes the following
Findings of Fapt and Conclusions of Law, and enters the following Order, with the consent of Dr.
Monce:

Findings of Fact

1. Dr. Monce holds license No. 3661 originally issued by this Board June 13, 1984.

2. The Board has jurisdiction of Dr. Monce as its licensee and of the subject matter on

which this QOrder is based.

3. Dr. Monce has been represented by Michael Crowell, attorney, of Raleigh, N.C. in

this matter.



4, As of the date of the entry of this Order, Dr. Monce maintains a mobile practice
facility with an address of P.O. Box 15396, Wilmington, N.C. 28408, and a residence address of 20
Shadow Court, Moncure, NC 27559. | |

5. Dr. Moncé consents to the entry into this Order with the Board to resolve the
allegations and issues in the Notice of Hearing issued by the Board dated October 15, 2002 in this

matter.

6. There are factual bases for the entry of this Order.

7. | Between August, 1994 through 1998, Dr. Monce delivered veterinary medical
services at 3319 Chapel Hill Blvd., Durham, N.C., under the name Veterinary Medicine Referral
Hospital without ﬁfst obtaining a facility inspgction and approval from the Board that the facility met
the minimum standards for the delivery of veterinary medical services. While Dr. Monce wrote
ont his 1994 license renewal form that the premises had been inspected “as an emergency
clinic,” he acknowledged that it had not been inspected “as a referral hospital.” Obtaining
inspection and approval from the Board remained Dr. Monce’ responsibility and he did not
take other actions to have the facility inspected and to obtain the approval from the Board that
the facility met the minimum standards for thé_ delivery of veterinary medical services.

8. Dr. Monce also delivered veterinary medical services at 2111 Hiéh House Road,
Cary, under the name Veterinary Medicine Referral Hospital between December 1996 and March,
1998 without first obtaining a facility inspection and approval from the Béard that the facility met

the minimum standards for the delivery of medical veterinary services.

9, Dr. Monce failed to obtain approval as required by Board Rule for the name
“VeterimaryVeterinary Medicine Referral Hospital® prior to his delivery of veterinéry medical

services under that name during the years and at the above-named facilities in Durham and Cary,
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respectivély. While Dr. Monce listed the name Veterinary Medicine Referral Hospital on his
Board veterinary license renewal applications for 1995, 1996 and 1997, respecﬁv.e!y, his
obtaining required approval from.the Board remained his responsibility. Dr. Monce failed to
obtain approval of the.name as required by Board Rule prior to his delivery of vete;rihary
medical services under that name.

10. Between 1999 and throughuntil February, 2001, Dr. Monce offered to deliver and
delivered veterinary medical serﬁces through an uninspected mobile practice facility trailer. In
February, 2001, he obtained Board inspectioli and approval for the use of athis mobile practice
facility trailer ewned-by-VetSound; e abusinesscorporation-and obtained Board approval for
the name of his practice, which is “Kevin Monce, DVM, DACVIM, Mobile Office.”

1l1. The services offered through the said mobile practice facility trailer were limited and
less than those offered in a full-service veterinary facility.

12.  AttheBoard*srequest; Dr-—Moncemet-with-the BoardFrom at least 1999 through
2001, Dr. Monce offered to deliver and delivered veterinary medical services through his
affiliation with VetSound, Inc., a business corporation. During this time oﬁe aspect of his
practice was to consult with individual veterinarians in the interpretations of ultrasound
images. wa
T e
u eSS, D1 Mﬁnce’s professional and business affiliation with

VetSound, Inc. was such that, whether intended or not, he delivered or permitted the delivery
of veterinary medical services through it.
13. The Board at its request in January, 1999 andmet with Ms. Renee Dailey, owner-

of VetSound, Inc. Dr. Monce accompanied Ms. Dailey to this meeting at her request. He made



an extensive presentation to the Board. The Board questioned Ms. Dailey and Dr, Monce, |
'primarily to attempt to understand the relationship between Dr, Monce’s delivery of

veterinary medical services as a consultant only to veterinarians, and the sonography services

offered by VetSound, Inc. At this meeting, Dr. Monce explained to the Board the nature of his’

veterinary medical practic&‘fmcrﬂﬁﬂg'hirm&wmmmﬁmmm

facrhty- and described himself as a consultant to veterinarians in diagnosing included his
offering to diagnose radiographs, sonograms and similar images, including images transmitted
to him over the Internet. Dr. Monce’s explanation of his services was incomplete in describing
all aspects of his professional affiliation with VetSound, Inc.

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board makes the following:

L. The Board has jurisdiction of Dr. Monce and of the subject matter on which this
Order is based.

2. Dr. Monce violated Board Rule 21 NCAC 66.0207(b)(15) by failing to obtain an
inspection and approval from the Board of the facility he maintained at 3319 Chapel Hill Blvd.,
Durham, N.C., under the name Veterinary Medicine Referral Hospital in order that the Board could
confirm that the facility met the minimum facility and practice standards required of all iocations
where veterinary medicine is practiced in this State, This violation continued from August 1994
through 1998. While on his 1995 veterinary license renewal form to the Board, Dr. Monce
listed Veterinary Medicine Referral Hospital as an uninspected “referral hospital,” he did nbt
fulfill his responsibility to take additional actions to obtain inspection and approval for that

facility from the Board in order to meet Board requirements.
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3. Dr. Monce violated Board Rule 21 NCAC 66.0207(b)(15) by failing to obtain an
inspection and approvél from the Board of the _facility he maintained at 2111 High House Road,
Cary, N.C., under the name Veterinary Medicine Referral Hospitai in ordér that the Board could
confirm that the facility met the minimum facility and p‘ractice _sténdards required of all locations
where veterinary medicine is practiced in this State. This violation continued from August 1994
~ through 1998.

4. Dr. Monce violated Board Rule 21 NCAC 66.202 by utilizing- the name
“YetetinaryVeterinary Medicine Referral Hospital® for the above facilities in Durham and Cary,
respectively, between August, 1994 and through 1998 without first obtaining Board approval for the
use of this name. While Dr. Monce listed the name Veterinary Medicine Referral Hospital on
his Board veterina_ry license renewal forms for 1995, 1996 _and 1997, respectively, it was still
his responsibility under said Rule to obtain Board approval for the use of the this name.

5. Dr. Monce violated Board Rule 21 NCAC 66.0207(b)(15) by failing to obtain an
inspection and approlval from the Board of his mobile practirce facility to confirm that this mobile
facility met the minimum practicé and facility standards required of all locations where veterinary

medicine is practiced in this State. This violation continued from 1999 through February 1, 2001.

Fre-2—through—which-te—deliveredMonce’s professional relationship with VetSound, Inc., a

business corperation, resulted in his express or implied delivery of veterinary medical serviee
frorm+999services through 266+the name VetSound, Inc. without first-obtaining Board approval

for the use of that name.

Pr—vomce-victated By doing so, he violated Board Rule 21 NCAC 66.0202.

While Dr. Monce listed the name VetSound, Inc. on his Board veterinary license renewal forms



for the years 1999 and 2000, respectively, he did not provide the Board any limitatic;ns on his
_ affiliation with this corporation. TE}e Board has concluded that his listing. of the name of
Ve(Sound, Inc. led to the reasonable conclusion that he was deliveriﬁg or permitting the
delivery of veterinary services through that name. | |
7. Dr. Monce's affiliation with VetSound, Inc. as described in the above findings
and conclusions, resulted in violations of G.S. § 90-187.'11 and G.S. § 90-187.12-by, statutes
which prohibit a veterinarian from engaging in and offering to engage 1n the defivery of veterinary
medical services through ¥etSound;Hiea business corporation;. These violations occurred during

the years 1999, 2000 and 2001.

Trdeseribi
8. Dr. Monce did not fully disclose all aspects of his professional business affiliation
with VetSound, Inc. at the Board meeting in January, 1999, in light of the fact that a principal

inquiry at the meeting was the nature of the services of VetSound, Inc. and the nature of his

The Board concludes that Dr. Monce’s omissions in net providing complete information to the

Board resulted in an unintended, but nevertheless negligent misrepresentation in violation of

Board Rule 21 NCAC 66.0205(1).

9. Dr. Monce violated Board Rule 21 NCAC 66.0208 by failing to make the required
disclosures to clients and failing to post information to clients regarding the limitation of services

of his mobile practice facility.



10.  Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-187.8 and Board Rule 21 NCAC 66.0601(m), the
Board may assess a civil monetary penalty against Dr. Monce for statutory and Board Rule violations

cited above, subject to findings by the Board of one or more factors in G.S. § 90-187.8(b).

11.  Fheln deciding to assess a civil monetary penalty hereafier-assessedagainst Dr. 7

Monce in the amount of $5,000.00-l'xas-bcc_ﬁ-dctcrmhrcd-upun, the Board’s-findings-ofthe-following

theviotations} ()3 {Board has considered the factors delineated in G.S. § 90-187.8(b) and has

found that the violations were committed-witlfilly-andreflected-aeontinting patternand-(b3¢6
{Brivionceprofited-by-the-violationsserious [(b)(2)] and continuing [(b)(3)].

Consent and Waiver of ngin A. Monce, D.V.M.

Dr. Kevin A. Monce, an adult under no disability, by affixing his signature to this
Order, stipulates and agrees that: he has read its contents; he has had the opportunity to consult with
his attorney, Michael Crowell of Raleigh, N.C., about its contents and effect prior to signing; he does
not contest it, and he waives his right to confest the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and the
Order in any subsequent proceeding before the Board or in a court of competent jurisdiction; he
consents to the Board’s aftomey, the Executive Director,‘ and the members of Committee on
Investigations No. 1 discussing the Order with the remaining members of the Board; he consents to
the Board’s entry of this Order, to be signed by the Board President, or ofher Board member or the
Executive Director; he understands the Order’s effect upon his license as a veterinarian; and he
expressly waives his right fo judicial review of this Consent Order under the provisions of N.C. Gen.
Stat. Chapter 150B, the Veterinary Practice Act, Board Rules, or other applicable law.
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and upon the express

consent and watver of Dr. Kevin A. Monce, the Board enters the following:



|
|
|

Order

L. Upon the entry of this Order, the license to practice veferinary medicine issued by the
Board to Dr. Kevin A. Monce, license no. 3661, is suspended for a period of thirty (30) days, but this
suspension shall be stayed and Dr. Monce shall be placed on a period of probation for a period of
one (1) year, under the terms and conditions of this Order, provided that during the period of stayed
suspension:

(a) Dr. Monce shall comply with the terms of this Order;

(b)  Dr. Monce shall not violate the statutes and administrative rules governing
veterinary mcdiciﬁe in this State;,

(c) Dr. Monce shall not deliver veterinary medical services under the name of or
through a business corporation;

2. If during the term of this Order the Board receives credible information or complaint
of alleged violation by Dr. Monce of this Order, the allegations of violation shall be investigated by
one of the Board’s Committees on Investigations, pursuant to the Veterinary Practice Act and Bqard
Rules. The finding of the investigation will be reported to the Board for further action, if necessary.

3. Dr. Monce is assessed a $5,000.00 civil monetary penalty for the violations and
findings of the Veterinary Practice Act and Board Rules set forth in the Conclusions of Law. This
civil monetary penalty istowill be paid toas follows: $2,500.00 will be paid inte the Board office
imrfubrwithin 30 days of the entry of this Order and the balance of $2,500.00, if not sooner paid
shall be paid in 10 consecutive equal monfhly payments of $250.00 beginning June 1, 2003,
provided that the entire civil monetary penalty shall be paid within one year of the entry of this

Qrder.



| 4, The Board may conduct one or more una;mounced inspections of Dr. Monce’s
practice to mo_nitor' compliance with this Order.
5. The Board retains continuing jurisdiction of this matter and may review it from time
to time in its disc_rétion.

This day of __ ,2003.

N.C. VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD

By:

Thomas M. Mickey, _Executive Director

CONSENTED TO:

Kevin A. Monce, D.V.M.

Date:
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